

No. 21-_____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

KOUROSH KENNETH HAMIDI; KIM MCELROY; *ET AL.*;
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND THE CLASS THEY
REPRESENT, AND CECILIA STANFIELD,

PETITIONERS,

v.

SERVICE EMPLOYEES INT'L UNION, LOCAL 1000,

RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

W. JAMES YOUNG
Counsel of Record
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.
8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, Virginia 22160
(703) 321-8510
wjy@nrtw.org

Attorney for Petitioners

January 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Facts	5
C. Proceedings Below	8
1. Initial Proceedings	8
2. The First Appeal	10
3. Proceedings on Remand	11
4. The Second Appeal	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. The Categorical Good Faith Defense Applied by the Court of Appeals Differs from the Claim-Specific Defense Suggested by This Court in <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i>	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Categorical Good Faith Defense Conflicts with the Text and Purpose of § 1983	19
III. Policy Interests in “Fairness” and Equality Do Not Support a Good Faith Defense, But Weigh Against Recognizing It	23
A. Courts cannot create defenses to § 1983 based on policy interests in fairness and equality	23
B. The reliance defense adopted by the Ninth Circuit and other lower courts conflicts with <i>Reynoldsville Casket</i>	27
IV. This Court Should Resolve the Conflict Between the Third Circuit and Several Other Circuit Courts	29
V. It Is Exceptionally Important that This Court Resolve Whether Congress Created a Good Faith Defense to § 1983 Claims	31
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (26 October 2021)	1a
B. Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California (24 October 2019)	6a
C. United States Const., amend. I	16a

TABLE OF CONTENTS-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
D. United States Const., amend. XIV	17a
E. Ralph C. Dills Act, CAL. GOVT. CODE § 3512 <i>et seq.</i> (West)	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 523 U.S. 866 (1998)	14
<i>Akers v. Md. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4TH CIR. 2021)	30
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Com.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	32-33
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1862 (2020)	15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	32
<i>Birdsall v. Smith</i> , 122 N.W. 626 (MICH. 1909)	17
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	32
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Commn.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	33
<i>Clement v. City of Glendale</i> , 518 F.3d 1090 (9TH CIR. 2008)	13, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Communications Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988)	14
<i>Cooley v. California Statewide Law Enf't Ass'n</i> , 385 F.Supp.3d 1077 (E.D.CAL. 2019)	12
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	32
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	27
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	3
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	19
<i>Danielson v. Inslee</i> , 945 F.3d 1096 (9TH CIR. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007)	14, 23
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3D CIR. 2020)	21, 22, 29, 30
<i>Doughty v. State Emples. Ass'n of N.H.</i> , 981 F.3d 128 (1ST CIR. 2020)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	14
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 576 U.S. 1082 (2015)	9
<i>Friedrichs v. California Teachers Ass'n</i> , 578 U.S. 1 (2016)	9
<i>Grunwald v. San Bernardino Unified School District</i> , 994 F.2d 1370 (9TH CIR. 1993)	23
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat. Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	24
<i>Harper v. Virginia Department of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	27
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	20
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 54 (2017)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31 (“Janus II”),</i> 942 F.3d 352 (7TH CIR. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jensen v. Lane County,</i> 222 F.3d 570 (9TH CIR. 2000)	15
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst,</i> 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	ii
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern’l Union,</i> <i>Local 1000,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knox v. Service Employees Intern’l Union,</i> <i>Local 1000,</i> 628 F.3d 1115 (9TH CIR. 2010), <i>rev’d,</i> 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	23
<i>Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n,</i> 951 F.3d 386 (6TH CIR. 2020)	23, 26, 30
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass’n,</i> 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	14
<i>Locke v. Karass,</i> 555 U.S. 207 (2009)	14
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.,</i> 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	15, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Commn.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	33
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	i, 4
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	32, 33
<i>Marquez v. Screen Actors Guild</i> , 525 U.S. 33 (1998)	14
<i>Mitchell v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 258 (9TH CIR.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 940 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	21
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9TH CIR. 2012)	19
<i>Owen v. City of Independence, Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	21, 24, 25
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012)	19, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	27, 28, 29
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	12, 15, 22, 31
<i>Teachers Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	4, 10, 13, 14
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	24
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	24
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	3
<i>Wholean v. CSEA SEIU Local 2001</i> , 955 F.3d 332 (2D Cir. 2020)	23, 26, 30
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

Federal Constitutions, Statutes, & Rules* *Page

United States Constitution,
 amend. I *passim*
 amend. V 8
 amend XI iii
 amend. XIV ii, 2, 8, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Supreme Court Rules,
 Rule 13.1 2
 Rule 29.4(b) 2
 Rule 29.6 iii

FED. R. CIV. P.
 Rule 23(b)(2) 8
 Rule 25(d) iii
 Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) iii

California Statutes

Ralph C. Dills Act, CAL. GOVT. CODE § 3512 *et seq.*
(West)
 § 3512 3, 4, 6
 § 3513 4, 6
 § 3515 3, 4, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES-CONT.

<i>Other Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal.L.Rev. 45, 55 (2018)	22
Gordon Tullock, “The Origin Rent-Seeking Concept,” 2 Int’l J. of Bus. and Econ. 1 (2003)	26
